

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PAMELA GELLER,

Plaintiff,

-v.-

BILL DE BLASIO, individually and in his
official capacity as Mayor, City of New York,
New York; and DERMOT SHEA,
individually and in his official capacity as the
Police Commissioner, City of New York,
New York,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-3566

Hon. Denise L. Cote

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER / PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. Standard for Issuing a Temporary Restraining Order / Preliminary Injunction 7

II. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Her First Amendment Challenge..... 9

 A. Plaintiff’s Proposed Speech Is Protected by the First Amendment 10

 B. The Challenged Restriction Bans Speech in Traditional Public Forums..... 10

 C. The Challenged Restriction Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny 12

III. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief..... 15

IV. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of Granting the Injunction 16

V. Granting the Injunction Is in the Public Interest..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFA Dispensing Grp. B.V. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 14
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-5335, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29571, (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2015)	5
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit. Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5
<i>AT&T v. Winback & Conserve Program</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	9
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	14
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....15

City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.,
476 U.S. 488 (1986).....13

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence,
468 U.S. 288 (1984).....12

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) 8-9

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....10

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 1-2

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 10-11, 14

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)16

Deeper Life Christian Fellowship, Inc. v. Board of Educ.,
852 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 15-16

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....15, 16

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)12

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....11

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939).....11

Housing Works v. Kerik,
283 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2002).....10, 11

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....6, 7

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....9

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....13

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y.,
615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....8

Million Youth March, Inc. v. Safir,
18 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....12

NAACP v. City of Richmond,
743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984) 13-14

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....10

Nat’l Grp. for Communs. & Computers Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Int’l Inc.,
331 F. Supp. 2d 290 (D.N.J. 2004).....12

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976).....9

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)15

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 8, 9, 11, 15-16

Olivieri v. Ward,
766 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 12-13

Olivieri v. Ward,
801 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 12-13

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 11, 14-15

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....7

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....10, 11

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....9

Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....8

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly,
297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002).....15

Terminiello v. Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....12

Thomas v. Chic. Park Dist.,
534 U.S. 316 (2002).....12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....12

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....8

OTHER

<https://www1.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/317-20/transcript-mayor-de-blasio-holds-media-availability>4

<https://coronavirus.health.ny.gov/home>2

<https://gellerreport.com/2020/04/watch-no-regret-jew-hater-de-blasio-defends-threatening-jews-with-arrest-for-attending-a-rabbis-funeral.html/>.....5

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-202-declaring-disaster-emergency-state-new-york>.....2

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20210-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency>2

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20217-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency>2
